

No. 18-1306

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FRED ANDERSON, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF FLORIDA CENTER FOR CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION AT FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW, FLORIDA
PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS—MIAMI CHAPTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KRISTEN M. FIORE
Counsel of Record
AKERMAN LLP
106 E. College Ave.
Suite 1200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-9634
kristen.fiore@akerman.com

TREVOR C. JONES
AKERMAN LLP
350 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1600
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 463-2700
trevor.jones@akerman.com

GERALD B. COPE, Jr.
AKERMAN LLP
Three Brickell City Centre
98 Southeast Seventh St.
Suite 1100
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 374-5600
gerald.cope@akerman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Re- solve the Conflict of Whether <i>Hurst</i> Errors Are Structural Errors Not Subject to Harmless- Error Analysis	5
A. The Harmless-Error Doctrine	5
B. Structural vs. Trial Errors	6
C. This Court Should Resolve the Conflict to Restore Trust in a Fair Judicial Sys- tem and Eliminate Continued Waste of Judicial Resources	9
II. Even If <i>Hurst</i> Errors Could Be Harmless, the Florida Supreme Court’s Harmless- Error Analysis is Inconsistent With This Court’s Well-Established Standards	12
A. The Harmless-Error Doctrine Must Be Narrowly Applied to Constitutional Er- rors in Capital Sentencing	13
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s Method of Conducting Harmless-Error Analysis is Detached from this Court’s Reasonable- Doubt Standard	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607, 66 S. Ct. 402, 90 L. Ed. 350 (1946)	17
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S. Ct. 1710, 123 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1993)	7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)	5, 6, 16
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 547 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 97 S. Ct. 1705 (1977)	13
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738, 110 S. Ct. 1441, 108 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1990)	12, 17
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2218, 198 L. Ed. 2d 663 (2017)	15
<i>Dixon v. Duffy</i> , 344 U.S. 143, 73 S. Ct. 193, 97 L. Ed. 153 (1952)	10
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 2018), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. SC17-1863, 2018 WL 6729940 (Fla. Nov. 30, 2018)	18
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 244 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2018)	19
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1131, 200 L. Ed. 2d 729 (2018)	14
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017)	19
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2016)	7, 12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	7
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 66 S. Ct. 1239, 90 L. Ed. 1557 (1946)	13
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , No. SC12-2469, 2017 WL 2374697 (Fla. June 1, 2017).....	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999)	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1130 (Del. 2017).....	8
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27, 202 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2018)	15
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 811 (Fla.), <i>cert. de- nied sub nom. Reynolds v. Fla.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27, 202 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2018)	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002).....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 106 S. Ct. 3101, 92 L. Ed. 2d 460 (1986)	6, 7, 10
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249, 108 S. Ct. 1792, 100 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1988)	6
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992).....	16
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	16
<i>State v. Manley</i> , No. CR IN95-11-1047R2, 2018 WL 1110420 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28), <i>aff'd</i> , 198 A.3d 724 (Del. 2018)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078, 124 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1993)	7, 8, 11, 17
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017)	19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S. Ct. 437, 71 L. Ed. 749 (1927)	7
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74, 124 S. Ct. 2333, 159 L. Ed. 2d 157 (2004)	6
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 106 S. Ct. 617, 88 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1986)	7
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899, 198 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2017)	7
<i>White v. Singletary</i> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 179 A.3d 855 (Del. 2018)	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2111	5
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1A Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. § 12:10 (6th ed.)	16
Roger A. Fairfax Jr., <i>Harmless Constitutional Error and the Institutional Significance of the Jury</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2027 (2008).....	5
Phillip J. Mause, <i>Harmless Constitutional Error: The Implications of Chapman v. California</i> , 53 Minn. L. Rev. 519 (1968)	5
Craig Trocino & Chance Meyer, <i>Hurst v. Florida’s Ha’p’orth of Tar: The Need to Revisit Caldwell, Clemons, and Proffitt</i> , 70 U. Miami L. Rev. 1118 (Summer 2016)	12, 16, 17
Donald A. Winslow, <i>Harmful Use of Harmless Error in Criminal Cases</i> , 64 Cornell L. Rev. 538 (1979)	13
